
BR/04/03/02 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 29 April 2003 - Civic Centre, Dagenham, 7:00 pm 
 
Members: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair); Councillor C Geddes (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M E McKenzie, Councillor B 
M Osborn, Councillor J W Porter and Councillor T G W Wade. 
 
Declaration of Members Interest: In accordance with Article 1, Paragraph 12 of the 
Constitution, Members are asked to declare any direct/indirect financial or other 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting  
 
 
17.04.03    Graham Farrant 
        Chief Executive 
 
 

Contact Officer Barry Ray 
Tel. 020 8227 2134 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: barry.ray@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 

April 2003 (circulated separately)   
 
Business Items  

 
Public Item 3 is a business item.  The Chair will move that this be agreed without 
discussion, unless any Member asks to raise a specific point. 
 
Any discussion of a Private Business Item will take place after the exclusion of the 
public and press.  

 
3. Embedding Workplace Basic Skills In London Local Authorities Project 

(Pages 1 - 23)  
 
 Appendix 3 - Spend Profile will be circulated separately.  

 
4. Managing Members and M.P. Enquiries in Social Services Report (Pages 

25 - 36)  
 



BR/04/03/02 

5. Attendance at Conferences (Pages 37 - 38)  
 
Discussion Items  

 
6. Best Value Review of School Attendance (Pages 39 - 83)  
 
7. Youth Support and Development Service Plan 2003/04 (Pages 87 - 124)  
 
8. Appeal System - Housing Allocation Offers and Homelessness Offers 

(Pages 125 - 135)  
 
9. Audit of Child Protection Services: Laming Recommendations (Pages 137 

- 138)  
 
 A copy of the draft response to the Audit requirement will be circulated 

separately.  
 

10. Procurement Spend to Save (Pages 139 - 144)  
 
11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Executive, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972).  

 
Discussion Items  

 
13. Education Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Selection of Preferred Bidder 

(Pages 147 - 152)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual matter (paragraphs 8 and 9)  

 
14. Procurement of Capital Projects (Pages 153 - 156)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual matter (paragraphs 7 and 9)  

 
15. Accord LBBD Partnering Arrangement - Accord Costs for Non Inclusion 

(Pages 157 - 159)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual matter (paragraphs 9 and 10)  

 



BR/04/03/02 

16. Accord LBBD Repairs and Maintenance Partnership - Support to 
Community Housing Partnerships (Pages 161 - 163)  

 
 Concerns a Contractual matter (paragraphs 9 and 10)  

 
17. Pondfield House - Conditions of Use by the Accord LBBD Partnership 

(Pages 165 - 169)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual matter (paragraphs 9 and 10)  

 
18. Thames Accord / LBBD Repairs and Maintenance Partnership - 

Conditions of Contract (to follow)   
 
 Concerns a Staffing Matter (paragraph 1)  

 
19. Technical Support to the Community Housing Partnerships - 

Appointment of Designer (Pages 171 - 173)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraph 7)  

 
20. Land in Abbey Road - Relocation of the Canoe Club (to follow)   
 
 Concerns a Contractual matter (paragraphs 9 and 10)  

 
21. Consideration of Alternative Locations for the Alcohol Advisory Service 

(Pages 175 - 180)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual matter (paragraph 9)  

 
22. Refurbishment of Civic Centre Public and Civic Areas (Pages 181 - 188)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual matter (paragraphs 9 and 10)  

 
23. Regeneration of Becontree Heath (Pages 189 - 190)  
 
Business Items  

 
None.  

 
24. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

29 APRIL 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION, ARTS AND LIBRARIES 
 
EMBEDDING WORKPLACE BASIC SKILLS IN LONDON 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES PROJECT 
 

FOR INFORMATION  

This is a report on developments designed to improve the basic literacy, numeracy and 
ESOL (English for speakers of other languages) skills of the Council’s workforce. 
 
Summary 
 
This report outlines the benefits of joining a pilot project to embed workplace basic skills 
provision. The main features of the project are to: 
 

• Ensure policies are established which address employees’ needs; 
• Provide training for managers, HR staff and Learning Representatives 
• Provide basic skills courses for council employees 
• Demonstrate the effectiveness of education in improving job skills. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to note the aims of the project and support its implementation 
across all Council departments. This will involve; 
 

• Encouraging staff to attend contextualised basic skills courses; 
• Training key personnel (HR managers, Service managers, Learning representatives 

and identified champions); and 
• Setting up a steering group. 

 
Reasons 
 
The project provides external funds and expertise, which will support the Council’s stated 
commitments to develop the skills of the whole of its workforce.  In the past the take up of 
training amongst manual grade staff has been very low. 
 
Contact Officer: 
Mark Adams 

 
Adult Basic Skills 
Coordinator 

 
Telephone: 020 8270 4882 
Fax:
[...]
ant Practitioner, Workplace Champion,  Learning Rep, internal staff,    

 LNE practitioner 
 
It seems reasonable to suggest that it’s not important who plays each role, as long as 
all players have agreed who does what, and that there are recognised lines of 
communication. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

29 APRIL 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES LBBD  
 
MANAGING MEMBERS AND M.P. ENQUIRIES IN SOCIAL 
SERVICES 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report seeks Members approval to pilot a new protocol in respect of Member and MP 
enquiries. 
 
Summary 
 
A protocol has been produced which outlines the processes to be followed in relation to 
Member and M.P. enquiries within Social Services.  The protocol seeks to provide a clear 
framework under which such enquiries will be dealt with, including clear timescales and 
responsibilities. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is asked to agree to the piloting of the new monitoring system for Member and 
M.P. enquiries in Social Services for six months.  If this is successful, then consideration will 
be given to applying the system across the Council. 
 
Reasons 
 
• To introduce improved efficiency and accountability in relation to Member and MP 

enquires. 
• To clarify exchange of personal information issues for Members, officers and service 

users. 
 
Contact 
Chris Feeley 

 
Interim Head of Human 
Resources 

 
Tel: 0208 227 2315    
Fax:  0208 227 2241 
Minicom 020 8227 2462 
E-mail chris.feeley@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 In Social Services Member and M.P. enquiries have been dealt with through a 
range of routes.  Members, officers and service users have sometimes had 
difficulties in the current arrangements with confidentiality.  The Data Protection 
Act and the “Caldicott” arrangements for the NHS and Social Care (the latter of 
which sets clear standards of managing confidential information) are now in 
place and it is timely to review this in order to support good practise and ensure 
there is clarity for all concerned. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 25



 
1.2  Within the document, a clear and straightforward process for seeking consent to 

share information is proposed. 
 
1.3 Members and MP enquiries need to be dealt with within the timescales 

prescribed within the attached document. 
 
1.4 A monitoring process using a database will be set up managed by Directors and 

Heads of Service, thus ensuring appropriate follow-up measures are in place. 
 
1.5 The new arrangements are compliant with legislative requirements under the 

Data Protection Act and with Caldicott. 
 
1.6 Clear guidance notes will be sent to Members and staff outlining the new 

arrangements.  
 
1.7 We are writing to the two local Members of Parliament to seek their engagement 

with the pilot. 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
Protocol for Monitoring Members’ / M.P. enquires attached as Appendix A. 
 

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

29 APRIL 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND HEALTH 
 

ATTENDANCE AT CONFERENCES 2003 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report seeks approval for attendance at conferences in accordance with the Council’s 
Conference, Visits and Hospitality Rules, which states that the Executive must approve 
such attendance. 
 
Summary  
 
The Executive is asked to agree representation at the following Conferences: 

• Chartered Institute of Housing Conference 2003; 
• Chartered Institute of Environmental Health Conference & Exhibition 2003; and 
• Local Government Association (LGA) Housing Conference - 2003. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is asked to agree representation at the following Conferences: 
 

1. The Director of Housing and Health and two other officers to attend the Chartered 
Institute of Housing Conference. 

 
2. Three delegates to attend the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health 

Conference & Exhibition 2003; and 
 

3. Three delegates to attend the Local Government Association Housing Conference  
2003. 

 
Contact Officer: 
David Woods 

 
Director of Housing and 
Health 

 
Tel: 020 8227 5700 
Fax: 020 227 5705 
Minicom: 020 7227 5755 
E-mail: david.woods@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. The Chartered Institute of Housing Conference 
 
1.1 The Chartered Institute of Housing Conference is held annually in Harrogate and 

regarded as a valuable conference, promoting the Institute’s purpose to maximise 
the contribution housing professionals can make to the wellbeing of communities. 

 
1.2 This year’s conference is being held from 17 - 20 June 2003 and is based around 

the theme “Focus”, with a new programme structure and new formats, and 
delegates being able to opt for an in-depth analysis of specific issues or an 
overview of a range of trends.  This Conference will bring together a distinguished 
series of presenters and the programme is being developed with a range of 
partners ensuring it remains at the cutting edge of housing policy, practice and 
implementation. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 37



1.3 Conference cost for 3 delegates is £1829.46 (inc. VAT), plus accommodation and 
travel. 

 
2. Chartered Institute of Environmental Health (CIEH) Conference & Exhibition 

2003 
 
2.1 To be held in Belfast from 23 - 25 September 2003.  This year's theme is 

'Environmental Health - Working in Business'. 
 
2.2 The CIEH Conference & Exhibition is the most important event in the environmental 

health calendar.  This year's event will continue to raise the profile of environmental 
health, providing professionals the opportunity to explore solutions, exchange ideas 
and facilitate change. 

 
2.3 Conference cost for 3 delegates is £1329.39 (per delegate is £464.13) (inc VAT). 
 
3. Local Government Association (LGA) Housing Conference - 2003 
 
3.1 This year's Conference will be held on 5th/6th November 2003 at the Liverpool 

Institute of Performing Arts. 
 
3.2 This is an annual conference held for provincial towns and cities; focuses on 

practical issues around regeneration, new build, design, conversion, partnership 
working etc.  Sessions are mainly workshops and visits rather than traditional 
conference presentations.  This conference is considered to be most valuable at 
senior practioner level. 

 
3.3  Conference cost for 3 delegates is £ 1,305 (per delegate £435), plus 

accommodation. 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
www.cih-housing.co.uk 
www.cieh.org 
www.lga.gov.uk 
 

Page 38



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

29 APRIL 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION, ARTS AND LIBRARIES 
 
BEST VALUE SERVICE REVIEW OF SCHOOL ATTENDANCE 
 

FOR DECISION 
 

This report sets out the findings of the Best Value Review of school attendance. The report 
makes recommendations for the future of the Access and Attendance Team.  Final decisions 
relating to Best Value Reviews are reserved for the Assembly. 
 
Summary 
 
The Best Value Review of School Attendance was undertaken over a period of 15 months 
between April 2001 and July 2002.  In accordance with statutory guidance the review included 
a number of stages, namely challenge, consult, compare and compete. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is asked to recommend that the Assembly agree the recommendations 
outlined in the Action Plan included within the main report. 
 
Reason 
 
The preferred option for future service delivery is in line with the principles of best value. The 
proposed Action Plan will lead to significant improvements in the Service over the next five 
years. 
 
Contact Officer: 
Justin Donovan 
 
 
 
 
Paul Kelly 
 
 
 
Councillor J L Alexander 

 
Head of Lifelong 
Learning and 
Inclusion 
 
 
Principal Access and 
Attendance Officer 
 
 
Lead Member 

 
Tel:  020 8227 3364 
Fax:  020 8227 4877 
Minicom: 020 8227 3180 
E-mail: jdonovan@bardaglea.org.uk
 
Tel:  020 8227 5521 
Fax:  020 8227 5541 
E-mail: paul.kelly@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
Tel:  020 8924 8239 
 

 
1. Outline of
[...]

ct
 

on
 th

e 
im

pl
em

en
ta

tio
n 

of
 

th
is

 p
la

n 

 
C

op
y 

of
 re

po
rts

 
 

PK
/A

H
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
(C

on
t’d

 
5)

 

Page 84



- 5
    

Im
pr

ov
em

en
t R

eq
ui

re
d 

Pr
io

rit
y 

K
ey

 A
ct

io
ns

 
Ti

m
es

ca
le

s 
O

ut
pu

ts
 

R
es

ou
rc

es
 

Le
ad

 
 

Pe
op

le
 M

at
te

r 
 

 
 

 
 

 
En

su
re

 th
at

 a
ll 

th
e 

st
af

f i
nv

ol
ve

d 
in

 s
er

vi
ce

 d
el

iv
er

y 
ha

ve
 th

e 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y 

tra
in

in
g 

to
 e

na
bl

e 
th

em
 to

 c
ar

ry
 o

ut
 th

ei
r d

ut
ie

s 
in

 
an

 e
ffe

ct
iv

e 
m

an
ne

r  
 

H
 

U
nd

er
ta

ke
 a

 tr
ai

ni
ng

 a
ud

it 
M

ar
ch

 2
00

3 
An

al
ys

is
 re

po
rt 

Tr
ai

ni
ng

 b
ud

ge
t 

PK
/H

R
 

 
M

 
D

ev
el

op
 in

di
vi

du
al

 tr
ai

ni
ng

 
pr

og
ra

m
m

e 
fo

r a
ll 

st
af

f 
Ju

ly
 2

00
3 

St
af

f t
ra

in
in

g 
re

co
rd

s 
 

PK
/H

R
 

                        jw
/k

r/d
ra

ft 
20

01
 

bv
 (a

tte
nd

an
ce

)d
ra

ft 
im

pr
ov

em
en

t p
la

n 
N

ov
 2

00
2 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

29 APRIL 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION, ARTS AND LIBRARIES 
 

YOUTH SUPPORT & DEVELOPMENT SERVICE PLAN: 
2003/04 
 

FOR DECISION 

A new Government requirement for Local Authority Youth Services is the submission to 
Government Offices of a Service Plan that has been agreed by the Local Authority. 
 
Summary 
 
This report has been written according to the sets of guidelines laid down by the 
Department for Education and Skills (DfES) in their 'Transforming Youth Work' Reports.  
The plan identifies how the Youth Support & Development Service is responding to local 
authority priorities and sets out its' Strategic Plan for 2003-06 and its' Delivery Plan for 
2003-04. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is asked to agree the report. 
 
Reason 
 
Local Authority agreement of this plan prior to submission to the Gover
[...]

 R

eg
en

er
at

io
n 

Bu
dg

et
 

TY
W

D
F 

 
 

Tr
an

sf
or

m
in

g 
Yo

ut
h 

W
or

k 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t F

un
d 

U
EL

 
 

 
 

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f E
as

t L
on

do
n 

Vo
l S

ec
to

r 
 

 
Vo

lu
nt

ar
y 

Se
ct

or
 

YO
T 

 
 

 
Yo

ut
h 

O
ffe

nd
in

g 
Te

am
 

YS
D

S 
 

 
 

Yo
ut

h 
Su

pp
or

t &
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t S

er
vi

ce
 

    

Page 124



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

29 APRIL 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HOUSING & HEALTH 
 

APPEAL SYSTEM - HOUSING ALLOCATION OFFERS 
AND HOMELESSNESS OFFERS  
 

FOR DECISION 
 
 

This report deals with the issue of appeals against offers under Part VI (Housing Register 
& Housing Transfers) and Part VII of the Housing Act 1996 (Homeless applicants), as 
amended by the Homelessness Act 2002. 
 
Summary  
 
This paper proposes an offer appeal system for permanent offers of accommodation. The 
2002 Homelessness Act granted a further right of review for homeless applicants to those 
allowed under the 1996 Housing Act. This now includes appeals against the suitability of 
offers of accommodation.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to agree: 
 

1. That Rehousing Team Leaders for each Community Housing Partnership decide 
appeals made against offers of accommodation for transfer and waiting list 
applicants. 

 
2. That the authority to deal with appeals against permanent offers of accommodation 

to homeless applicants be delegated to the existing section 202 Review Panel. 
 

3. 3.That the Principle Advice Manager chairs the section 202 Review Panel to decide 
upon the suitability of permanent offers made to homeless applicants. 

 
Reason 
 
The appeal system will allow officers to make decisions with the appropriate delegated 
authority. Other items in the Report relate to decisions reserved for the Executive, which 
affect all Council wards.  
 
Contact: 
Anthony Alexander 
 
 
 
 

Community Housing 
Manager 
 
 

 
Tel:  020 8227 2210 
Fax: 020 8227 2841 
Minicom: 02
[...]
al against an offer could be made through the 

mechanism of a stage 3 Corporate Complaint system.  
 
3. Homeless Persons - Appeals against Offers of Accommodation (1996 Housing 

Act Part VII) 
 
3.1  Homeless applicants are entitled to one offer of permanent accommodation.  

Lettings staff based outside the Homeless Persons section make the offers to 
homeless applicants. 

 
3.2.  The Housing Act 1996 originally introduced a general right to request a review 

under section 202 of the Act.  This right allows a homeless applicant to request a 
review of a Council’s decision in any aspect of the assessment or resolution of their 
homeless application. 

 
3.3  An existing review mechanism exists to consider these reviews under this original 

1996 Act called a section 202 Review Panel. This is made up of the Principle 
Advice Manager and the General Manager (Service Development).  

 
3.4  The Homelessness Act 2002 revised the 1996 Housing Act. One key change made 

was to alter the review process for homeless applicants in respect of offers of 
accommodation made. Applicants are now allowed to accept an offer of 
accommodation and then challenge its suitability.  

 
3.5  A large and growing volume of permanent offers are made to Homeless families. 

There is therefore potential for future growth in the volume of appeals against the 
suitability of offers. 

 

Page 127



3.6  Once a review around the suitability of accommodation is requested a decision 
must be made on whether or not the offer was a ‘reasonable’ one given the 
circumstances of the homeless applicant. 

 
3.7 In line with the review process generally the Homelessness Act 2002 specifies that 

the officer hearing the appeal is of sufficient seniority and not involved in making the 
original decision, (i.e. offer made). 

 
3.8 It is recommended that the existing section 202 Review Panel hear these appeals. 

This is because as part of the appeal process a good awareness of homelessness 
practice
[...]
ot 

Schemes (A Guide for Social Landlords). 
 

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

29 APRIL 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE  
 

AUDIT OF CHILD PROTECTION SERVICES: LAMING 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report presents the contents of a self audit, as required following the publication of the 
Laming Report into the death of Victoria Climbie, prior to its submission to the Department 
of Health. 
 
Summary 
 
Following the publication of the Laming Report into the tragic death of Victoria Climbie, the 
Government is taking steps to ensure quick, significant and sustained improvement in child 
protection services.  As part of that process all Local Authorities have been asked to 
complete a self audit of their services.  Similar audits are required of other agencies such 
as the Police and Health Services and we are co-ordinating this with colleagues locally. 
 
A copy of the draft response to the Audit requirement is attached as Appendix 1.  Although 
completed primarily by Social Services staff, it is important to understand that the Audit is 
one of the services provided by the Council as a whole and to links with other agencies.  
Standard One, relating to the referral of cases for example, includes the appropriate 
training of all front line staff across the Council.  Standard Seven relates to the overall 
governance and scrutiny of policy and practice, particularly by Members and Chief Officers.
 
Recommendation / Reason 
 
The Executive is recommended to note the content of the self audit and action plan and to 
approve it being submitted to the Department of Health.  The Executive is also asked to 
note that the Chief Executive, the Executive Director for Health & Social Care and the 
Director of Education, Arts and Libraries are planning an audit of how the children are 
protected during the late summer in support of the Area Child Protection Committee. 
 
Contact Offi
[...]
ealth.  They are likely to pay close attention to two areas 
in particular.  Firstly, any area of work which falls well below the 
standards indicated in the audit and secondly, any improvements 
claimed which do not accord with other information they have about the 
service – for example from management information submitted to them 
or from any recent inspections.  Where such improvements are claimed, 
we may anticipate a requirement to evidence them.  The Department of 
Health will also be conducting audits of Councils with Social Services 
responsibilities. 

 
 

 
Background Papers 
‘The Victoria Climbie Inquiry Report’ – published January 2003 

Page 138



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

29 APRIL 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE STRATEGY 
 
PROCUREMENT SPEND TO SAVE BID 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report asks the Executive to approve a “Spend to Save” initiative in procurement for 
three years. 
 
Summary 
 
Central resources for procurement in Barking and Dagenham are currently limited to one 
officer, located in the Corporate Strategy Department.  Whilst it has been agreed by TMT 
that the role of this officer should be fundamentally strategic, this does leave a significant 
gap in resources in terms of operational support, particularly for the procurement of 
services. Current research and comparison with other local authorities has demonstrated 
that providing additional appropriate operational support, training and guidance over a 
three year period could produce substantial savings, details of which are included in the 
body of this report. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is asked therefore to agree the proposal and that to fund it a total of 
£173,000 can be released from reserves over a three year period. 
 
Contact Officer: 
Stefanie Goldsmith 

 
Corporate Procurement 
Officer 

 
Telephone: 020 8227 2941 
E-mail: stefanie.goldsmith@lbbd.gov.uk
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Barking and Dagenham has recently come under some criticism for lack of 

resour

Minutes of the meeting


BR/04/03/02 

 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 29 April 2003 
(7:00  - 8:50 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair), Councillor C Geddes (Deputy 
Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M E McKenzie, 
Councillor B M Osborn, Councillor J W Porter and Councillor T G W Wade. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Mrs V W Cridland, Councillor J Davis, Councillor M 
W Huggins, Councillor T J Justice, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor Mrs V 
M Rush, Councillor A G Thomas and Councillor Mrs P A Twomey. 
 
Apologies: (none) 
 

414. Minutes (15 April 2003) 
 
 Agreed. 

 
415. Embedding Workplace Basic Skills In London Local Authorities Project 
 
 Withdrawn. 

 
416. Managing Members and M.P. Enquiries in Social Services 
 
 Withdrawn. 

 
417. Attendance at Conferences 
 
 Received a report seeking approval for attendance at conferences in 

accordance with the Council’s Conference, Visits and Hospitality Rules. 
 
Agreed: 
 

1. The Director of Housing and Health and two other officers to attend 
the Chartered Institute of Housing Conference; 

 
2. Three delegates to attend the Chartered Institute of Environmental 

Health Conference and Exhibition 2003; and 
 

3. Three delegates to attend the Local Government Association 
Housing Conference 2003. 

 
418. Best Value Review of School Attendance 
 
 Received a report setting out the findings of the Best Value Review of School 

Attendance.   
 
Agreed to recommend the Assembly to agree the recommendations outlined in 
the Action Plan which will lead to significant improvements in the Access and 
Attendance Service, in line with the principles of best value over the next five 



BR/04/03/02 

years. 
 

419. Youth Support and Development Service Plan 2003/04 
 
 Received a report presenting the Youth Support and Development Service 

Strategic Plan for 2003/06 and Delivery Plan for 2003/04 produced in response 
to the new Government requirements for Local Authority Youth Services. 
 
Agreed, in order to meet the requirements of the Department for Education and 
Skills’ (DfES) ‘Transforming Youth Work’ agenda, to submit the plans to the 
Government Office for London. 
 

420. Appeal System - Housing Allocation Offers and Homelessness Offers 
 
 Further to Minute 288 (28 January 2003), received a report proposing an 

appeal system for permanent offers of accommodation.  The 2002 Homeless 
Act granted a further right of review for homeless applicants.  This now 
includes appeals against the suitability of offers of accommodation. 
 
Agreed, in order to allow officers to make decisions with the appropriate 
delegated authority, to: 
 

1. The Rehousing Team Leaders for each Community Housing 
Partnership deciding appeals made against offers of accommodation 
for transfer and waiting list applicants; 

 
2. The authority to deal with appeals against permanent offers of 

accommodation to homeless applicants being delegated to the 
existing section 202 Review Panel; and 

 
3. The Principal Advice Manager chairing the section 202 Review Panel 

to decide upon the suitability of permanent offers made to homeless 
applicants.   

 
421. Audit of Child Protection Services: Laming Recommendations 
 
 Following the Laming Report into the death of Victoria Climbie, Local 

Authorities are required to submit to the Department of Health a self-audit of 
their services.   
 
Agreed, in order to comply with the requirements of the Laming Report, to 
submit the self audit and action plan to the Department of Health. 
 
The Chief Executive, the Executive Director for Health and Social Care and the 
Director of Education, Arts and Libraries are planning an audit, during the late 
summer, of how children are protected in support of the Area Child Protection 
Committee. 
 

422. Procurement Spend to Save 
 
 Received a report proposing a ‘Spend to Save’ initiative to improve the 

Council’s procurement over the next three years.  The initiative proposes 
increased resources to provide additional operational support, training and 



BR/04/03/02 

guidance for procurement by the Council. 
 
Agreed, in order to produce substantial savings through improving the 
Council’s procurement, to: 
 

1. Fund the proposals as set out in the report from reserves at a cost of 
£173,000 over three years; and 

 
2. Receive 6 monthly reports on the savings made through this 

initiative. 
 

423. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting, as the 

business was confidential. 
 

424. Education Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Selection of Preferred Bidder 
 
 Received a report seeking approval for the selection of the preferred and 

reserve bidder for the Council’s Education PFI project for the new Jo 
Richardson Community School and the refurbishment and expansion of 
Eastbury Comprehensive School. 
 
Agreed, in order to move to the next stage of negotiation, that: 
 

1. The Council forgoes the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) stage and 
appoints the preferred bidder and a reserved bidder to enable price 
pressure to be maintained during negotiation; 

 
2. Bouygues Education be appointed as the preferred bidder for the 

Education Schools PFI project, to be taken forward to the next stage 
of the PFI process and that officers take all relevant steps to close, 
as far as practicable, the current affordability gap; 

 
3. Investors in the Community be appointed as the reserved bidder; 

 
4. Officers seek additional PFI Credits from the Department for 

Education and Skills; and 
 

5. Officers prepare an Outline Business Case for the Community 
Facilities to secure the PFI Credits provisionally granted to the 
Council by the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM). 

 
The designs for Jo Richardson Community School and Eastbury 
Comprehensive will be circulated to all members in the next available edition of 
‘Members Matters’. 
 

425. Procurement of Capital Projects 
 
 Received a report detailing a number of projects contained within the capital 

programme for the Education, Arts and Libraries Department.   
 
Agreed  that officers proceed with the procurement routes as set out in the 



BR/04/03/02 

report, in order to secure new build and refurbishment projects. 
 

426. Accord LBBD Partnering Arrangement - Accord Costs for Non Inclusion 
 
 Withdrawn. 

 
427. Accord LBBD Repairs and Maintenance Partnership - Support to 

Community Housing Partnerships 
 
 Withdrawn. 

 
428. Pondfield House - Conditions of Use by the Accord LBBD Partnership 
 
 Agreed the terms and conditions under which the Accord/LBBD partnership will 

have use of Pondfield House as the partnership develops and to address the 
proposed business growth for third party works. 
 

429. Thames Accord / LBBD Repairs and Maintenance Partnership - 
Conditions of Contract 

 
 Noted a report on the progress of formalising the partnership with Thames 

Accord Ltd.  The report presented the partnering contract and a statement of 
principles on the transfer of employees by Accord Ltd. 
 

430. Technical Support to the Community Housing Partnerships - 
Appointment of Designer 

 
 Agreed, in order to enhance resident participation and confidence in local 

service delivery, to appoint Stephenson Partnership Ltd for design and 
construction supervision services for security works to Millard Terrace at a fee 
levy of 10% of an estimated contract cost of £250,000 
 

431. Land in Abbey Road - Relocation of the Canoe Club 
 
 Withdrawn. 

 
432. Consideration of Alternative Locations for the Alcohol Advisory Service 
 
 Received a report regarding the relocation of the Alcohol Advisory Service from 

their existing location in Levett Road.   
 
Agreed, in order to vacate the Levett Road site to allow progression with the 
expansion of Eastbury Secondary School, to: 
 

1. Authorise the Director of Leisure and Environmental Services to 
serve the necessary notice to quit on the Alcohol Advisory Service at 
the earliest possible date; and 

 
2. Receive a further report on proposed locations and the reasons why 

the Council should be supporting the service. 
 

433. Refurbishment of Civic Centre Public and Civic Areas 
 



BR/04/03/02 

 Received a report seeking acceptance of a revised tender for the refurbishment 
of the Dagenham Civic Centre Foyer, Council Chamber and Committee 
Rooms. 
 
Agreed, in order to proceed the improvement of facilities at the Civic Centre, to: 
 

1. Accept the tender submitted by InSpace Interiors Ltd, in the sum of 
£1,308,323 for the schedule of works detailed in the report.; 

 
2. The installation of comfort cooling in the Council Chamber and North 

Wing at the cost of £200,000 to be met from the overall budget 
allocation; and 

 
3. Place the orders with Inspace Interior Ltd. 

 
434. Regeneration of Becontree Heath 
 
 Agreed to fund a feasibility study, with a budget of around £20,000 from 

reserves, in order to investigate possible options for the redevelopment of land 
in the vicinity of Seabrook Hall and Dagenham Swimming Pool in Althorne 
Way, Dagenham. 
 

435. * JNC Matters Update 
 
 Received a report asking the Executive to make a number of decisions around 

the recruitment of senior managers and the grading of specific posts, including 
recommendations to the Assembly. 
 
Agreed, 
 

1. The salary level for the Head of Organisational Development & 
Employee Relations as set out in the report. 

 
2. To recommend the Assembly to note the new salary levels, and their 

implementation, for the Director of Finance, Director of Corporate 
Strategy and Director of Leisure and Environmental Services as set 
out in the report. 

 
3. To note that Jack Knowles, Director of Leisure and Environmental 

Services, has agreed to postpone his retirement until 31 May 2003. 
 

4. Councillors Fairbrass, Geddes and Thomas form the Members Panel 
for the recruitment of the two JNC posts in the Finance Department 
identified in the report. 

 
A further report will be submitted regarding the Solicitor to the Council’s 
additional role of Monitoring Officer. 
 
The Executive noted that the Head of Policy and Performance has been 
offered a one year secondment with the Cabinet Office.  A secondment to the 
Head of Policy and Performance post will be advertised internally, the Cabinet 
Office and LGA will also be approached for suitable secondment candidates. 
 



BR/04/03/02 

436. * Commercial Estate Management Contract 2003-06 & Professional 
Services Contracts 2003-06 

 
 Agreed following comprehensive evaluation, to accept the tenders which 

offered the most economically advantageous solution for the Council from: 
 

1. Glenny for the Commercial Estate Management Contract, to run for 
the period 1 June 2003 to 31 May 2006 with an option, subject to 
mutual agreement and adequate performance, to extend for a further 
two years. 

 
2. Kemsley, Whiteley & Ferris for the Professional Services Contract, to 

run for the period 1 June 2003 to 31 May 2006 with an option, 
subject to mutual agreement and adequate performance, to extend 
for a further two years. 

 
437. * Thames View Estate - Soil Quality 
 
 Received a report regarding soil quality tests on the Thames View Estate. 

 
Agreed, in order to identify if the land on Thames View Estate is contaminated: 
 

1. The immediate next steps outlined in the report; and 
 
2. That resources for a risk assessment and legal advice of £205,000 

be met from Capital reserves. 
 

* Item considered as a matter of urgency with the consent of the Chair under section 
100(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 


